




























































































































































































3 )
Step 27: Secure Roof Corners | % | 'l"l' 'l"l'
J

A: From outside the assembly attach Small Roof Assemblies and Corner Roof Assemblies together at the Fascia
Beam Assembly and Left and Right End Fascias with two #8 x 2-1/2” Wood Screws per corner. A helper may
need to lift the centre of the roof to bring the corners tight together. (F27.1 and F27.2)

(677) Right
End Fascia

Fascia Beam

F27.1

(676) Left
End Fascia

(676) Left
End Fascia

Fascia Beam
Assembly

(677) Right
End Fascia

#8 x2-1/2”
Wood Screw

Fascia Beam
Assembly

F27.2

End
Fascia

Hardware
8 x #8 x 2-1/2” Wood Screw

64 support@yardistrystructures.com



3 )
Step 28: Attach Corner Caps /% ll“l' TT )

A: At each corner place one Corner Cap tight to Fascia Assemblies and End Fascias, push up so the bottom is
tight to the bottom of the fascia then attach with four #8 x 3/4” Sheet Metal Screws per Corner Cap. (F28.1 and

F28.2)

F28.2

#M8 i( ?/84 Sheet #8 x 3/4"
etal screw Sheet Metal
Screw
Fascia
Assembly
End Fascia
Tight
Corner
Cap
Components: Hardware
16 x #8 x 3/4” Sheet Metal Screw

4 x Corner Cap

support@yardistrystructures.com

65



Step 29: Attach Roof to Beam Brackets -
Small Roof Assembly

A: On each Small Roof Assembly, through the bolt hole at the bottom of the board, loosely attach one Roof to

Beam Bracket to each rafter with one 1/4 x 2” Hex Bolt (with two 1/4-5/16” large washers and one1/4” lock nut) per
bracket. (F29.1 and F29.2)

B: Push panels up from the outside and inside top to make sure each (648) Soffit is tight to the Short Beam
Assemblies then fasten each Roof to Beam Bracket with three #12 x 1-1/2” Pan Screws per bracket. Install top
screw into the rafter first then install the other two into the beam. Slight gaps are normal. (F29.1 and F29.2)

C: Tighten all Roof to Beam Bracket bolts in both Small Roof Assemblies.

(631) Rafter (632) Rafter
Centre LT > i Centre RT
(630) Rafter g R
Short LT
© g > (629) Rafter
i Short RT
F29.1
Inside View . -
! L] 2N . 4 : :\ ‘o :”‘.:l‘"! 4
(634)
Rafter
Short Beam
Assembly Parts removed
for clarity

Roof to Beam
Bracket 1/4-5/16" 14 x2"

/ /Large Washer /Hex Bolt

0/ 10 mm— (¥

Rafter

F29.2

Inside View

1/4” /
Lock

Nut

1/4-5/16” /

Large Washer

|
-l

| Short Beam
Assembly

|

#12 1-1/2”/

Pan Screw

Hardware

10 x 1/4 x 2” Hex Bolt
(1/4-5/16” large washer x 2, 1/4” lock nut)

10 x Roof to Beam Bracket
30 x #12 x 1-1/2” Pan Screw

66 support@yardistrystructures.com




Step 30: Attach Ridge Caps to Roof Panels
Part 1

A: At each corner, slide one Ridge Cap Long 81.5 over the Ridge Clips, from the bottom up with cut end leading.
(F30.1 and F30.2)

B: Slide Ridge Cap Short 25.2 over the Ridge Clips leading with the insert end to push the Ridge Cap Long 81.5
to the top, lifting Peak Cap Assembly so Ridge Cap Long 81.5s fit under. Attach with two #8 x 3/4” Sheet Metal

Screws per Ridge Cap set. (F30.1, F30.3, F30.4 and F30.5)
Ridge Clip

1025 S F30.2

Peak Cap
Assembly

Ridge Cap
Long 81.5

Ridge Cap
Long 81.5

Note: To help Ridge Caps Ridge Cap #8 x 3/4” Sheet Metal Screw
slide on easier use a Short 25.2
lubricant such as liquid soap.

F30.4

Ridge Cap
Long 81.5

Insert End

Ridge Cap
Short 25.2

Ridge Cap h

Long 81.5
Ridge Cap /
Short 25.2 /
End
Components: Hardware
4 x Ridge Cap Long 81.5 8 x #8 x 3/4” Sheet Metal Screw

4 x Ridge Cap Short 25.2

67 support@yardistrystructures.com



Step 30: Attach Ridge Caps to Roof Panels
Part 2

C: Re e #8 x 1” Roofing Screws from each Ridge Edge Left, Ridge Edge Middle and Ridge E ight

whe er Roof Assemby and each Large Roof Assembly connect. Two screws per locati

D: Place one Roof Edge Centre over each connecting seam, tight to Ridge Edges and attach with previously

oooooooooo Large Roof Assembly Corner Roof

—  Assembly

—
—_————————

SR

s

"

Ridge Edge
Rdgefdge =~ RidgeRdge ~  2EHEE
eft

Ridge Clip

Ridge Edge
Middle

eeeeee




Step 30: Attach Ridge Caps to Roof Panels
Part 3

E: At each Corner Roof Assembly and Large Roof Assembly connection, slide one Ridge Cap Middle over the
Ridge Clips, from the bottom up to the top, with cut end leading. Slide under Peak Cap Assembly. Attach with
two #8 x 3/4” Sheet Metal Screws per Ridge Cap Middle. (F30.9, F30.10 and F30.11)

Corner Roof

Ridge Cap Middle | arge Roof Assembly
F30.9

Corner Roof

Assembly
Peak Cap

Assembly

Corner Roof
Assembly

Large Roof
Assembly Ridge Cap Middle

Corner Roof
Assembly

_ _ Note: To help Ridge Caps
Ridge Clip 73.5 slide on easier use a
lubricant such as liquid soap.

#8 x 3/4” Sheet Metal Screw

F30.11

Ridge
Cap

T

Components: Hardware
4 x Ridge Cap Middle 8 x #8 x 3/4” Sheet Metal Screw

69 support@yardistrystructures.com



Step 31: Secure Roof Peak Detail
Part 1

A: Insert one 1/4” Nut into each Peak Loop. Be careful nut is loose and will fall out until attached to Carriage
Bolt. Only 2 are used in Part 1, the remaining 3 will be used in Part 2. (F31.1)

B: Insert two Roof Peak Brackets through each end Carriage Bolt, so they fit over the Rafter Corners, and attach
Peak Loop to Carriage Bolts then twist to tighten. (F31.2, F31.3 and F31.4)

C: Attach each set of Roof Peak Brackets to the Rafter Corners of the connected Corner and Small Roof
Assemblies in the slotted holes with four #10 x 1-1/4” Pan Screws per bracket. (F31.2, F31.3 and F31.4)

F31.1
F31.2
Peak
1/4” Nut Loop
Carriage Bolt
Rafter

F31.3
Roof Peak ‘
Bracket Rafter
Corner
Peak
Loop Roof Peak
Parts removed Bracket
for clarity
Rafter
Corner

#10 x 1-1/4” Pan Screw
Rafter X 4 per bracket
Corner

Roof Peak
Bracket Eggk Roof Peak Corner Roof
P Bracket Assembly
Corner Roof F31.4 Rafter
Assembly A AN Iy ) Corner
Rafter B
Corner - Small
g 1 Roof
i S - - ] o : ] ° : Assembly
1 —J 1 T | I pu |
e
Small
Roof &
Assembly i
Rafter I
Corner Saﬂer
orner

Corner Roof Assembly Corner Roof Assembly

Components: Hardware
5 x Peak Loop 16 x #10 x 1-1/4” Pan Screw
5 x 1/4” Nut

4 x Roof Peak Bracket

70 support@yardistrystructures.com



S.com

D: Place one Peak Bracket over each of the remaining Carriage Bolts then attach Peak Loop to Carriage Bolts
(F31.5 and F31.6)

and twist to tighten.

Step 31: Secure Roof Peak Detail

Part 2

©
-
™
[

;

j
g

\ Le .Wm %m
\\n/ Oom o m

|

/s

////V///

|

M Nz

Gy,
R ///////////////
,%%\\M\%

)

\

71 support@yardistrystructure;

Components:
3 x Peak Bracket




Step 32: Attach Tie Wrap Brackets and Ties /

Part 1

— A

A: Attach one Tie Wrap Bracket tight
to each end of five (646) Ties with one
#10 x 1-1/4” Pan Screw per bracket
using the inside holes. (F32.2 and
F32.3)

B: With a helper place one (646)

Tie with brackets against each

(633) Centre Rafter on Large Roof
Assemblies so (646) Tie is tight to the
rafters and are level. Attach Tie Wrap
Bracket to (633) Centre Rafters with
two #10 x 1-1/4” Pan Screws on both
sides of each bracket. (F32.1, F32.2
and F32.3)

C: Pre-drill with a 1/8” drill bit and
secure Tie Wrap Brackets to (646)
Ties and (633) Centre Rafters with one
#10 x 2-1/2” Pan Screw per bracket.
(F32.1, F32.2 and F32.3)

#10 x 1-1/4”
Pan Screw

F32.1

Large Roof (646) Tie

Assembly

(633) Centre
Rafter

Large Roof
Assembly

#10 x 1-1/4”
Pan Screw

#10 x 1-1/4”
Pan Screw

(633)
Centre
Rafter
#10 x 1-1/4”
Pan Screw
#10 x 2-1/2 Tie Wrap
Pan Screw Bracket
#10 x 1-1/4”
#10 x 2-1/2” Pan Screw Pan Screw
(pre-drill before installing)
Wood Parts Components: Hardware
5 x (646) Tie 10 x Tie Wrap Bracket 50 x #10 x 1-1/4” Pan Screw

10 x #10 x 2-1/2” Pan Screw

72 support@yardistrystructures.com




Step 32: Attach Tie Wrap Brackets and Ties

Part 2 "é W [’%J [ﬂq

D: Attach one Double Tie Wrap Bracket F32.4 646 Tie Asemrmn !
RT and one Double Tie Wrap Bracket LT ki;%emf,?yc’f :
tight to each end of two (646) Ties with

one #10 x 1-1/4” Pan Screw per bracket
using the inside holes. Make sure flat side
of each bracket is on the same side of the
(646) Ties. (F32.5, F32.6 and F32.7)

Corner Roof (646) Tie

E: With a helper place one (646) Tie
against each (675) Middle Rafter on
Corner Roof Assemblies so (646) Tie

is tight to the rafters and are level. Flat
side of each bracket must face out, bent
side will be tight to (675) Middle Rafter on
Large Roof Assemblies. Attach Double
Tie Wrap Bracket to (675) Middle Rafters
with four #10 x 1-1/4” Pan Screws. (F32.4,
F32.5, F32.6 and F32.7)

(675) Middle
Large Roof Rafter
Assembly

Corner Roof
F: Pre-drill with a 1/8” drill bit and secure Assembly
Double Tie Wrap Brackets to (646) Ties
and (675) Middle Rafters with one #10 x
2-1/2” Pan Screw per bracket. (F32.4,

F32.5 and F32.6)

(675) Middle
Rafter

Corner Roof
Assembly

#10 x 1-1/4” Double Tie
Pan Screw Wrap Bracket
(LT/RT)

Bent Side

F32.7
F32.5 . #10 x 1-1/4" F32.6
Corner Roof Pan Screw
Assemb|y #10 x 1-1/4” > ]
Pan Screw - / Large Roof Double Tie Wrap
g?f?) Middle pybivy Bracket (LT / RT)
after = 7 &

(646) Tie

#10 x 2-1/2”
Pan Screw

Double Tie
Wrap Bracket
(LT /RT)

#10 x 2-1/2” Pan Screw

#10 x 1-1/4” (pre-drill before installing)
Pan Screw #10 x 2-1/2” Pan Screw #10 x 1-1/4”
(pre-drill before installing) Pan Screw
Wood Parts Components: Hardware
2 x (646) Tie 2 x Double Tie Wrap Bracket RT 20 x #10 x 1-1/4” Pan Screw
2 x Double Tie Wrap Bracket LT 4 x #10 x 2-1/2” Pan Screw

73 support@yardistrystructures.com



Step 33: Attach Twist Brackets Q

A: Measure 4” down from the inside of each Main Post, place bottom of either 45° Twist Bracket LT or 45° Twist
Bracket RT at measured location then attach to Main Post and Corner Rafter (Left or Right) with four #12 x 1-1/2”
Pan Screws per bracket. (F33.1 and F33.2)

F33.2
Rafter Corner #12 x 1-1/2”
(Left or Right) f' Pan Screw
45° Twist '/) ~
Bracket V
(LT/RT) |
Main
Post ‘r
m‘))
1l
))Tnmnn 0
4
#12 x 1-1/2=="_\
Pan Screw Bgl)
) y
Components: Hardware
2 x 45° Twist Bracket LT 16 x #12 x 1-1/2” Pan Screw

2 x 45° Twist Bracket RT

74 support@yardistrystructures.com



Step 34: Metal Hooks and Plaque % S

A: Two 50 mm Hooks are included with this unit for attaching wiring. They can be placed anywhere along the
Rafters as needed. Pre-drill with a 1/8” drill bit before installing. (F34.1 and F34.2)

B: Attach Gazebo ID Plaque to a prominent location on your gazebo with two #8 x 1” Pan Screws. This provides
warnings concerning safety and important contact information. A tracking number is provided to allow you to get
critical information or order replacement parts for this specific model. (F34.1 and F34.3)

F34.1
m 7‘?
| 1 J_l
H;Jj i
F34.2
50 mm Hook
#8 x 1" Pan
F34.3 Screw Note: We have provided two

50 mm hooks for optional use
to hold in place any wires if
required. These hooks are
not designed to hold any
heavy products such as
lights, flower pots, etc.

Gazebo ID
Plaque

Hardware

2 x 50 mm Hooks
2 x #8 x 1” Pan Screw
1 x Gazebo ID Plaque

75 support@yardistrystructures.com



YARDISTRY

Yardistry® 375 Sligo Road West, P.O. Box 10, Mount Forest, ON Canada NOG 2L1

Distributed by: Costco Wholesale Canada Ltd.* Importado por: Costco Wholesale Australia Pty Ltd
Costco Wholesale Corporation 415 W. Hunt Club Road Importadora Primex S.A. de C.V. 17-21 Parramatta Road
P.0. Box 34535 Ottawa, Ontario Blvd. Magnocentro No. 4 Lidcombe NSW 2141
Seattle, Wﬁsglf124'1535 K2E 1C5, Canada San Fernando La Herradura Australia
1-800-463-3783 Huixquilucan, Estado de México WWW.COStco.com.au
1-800-774-2678 WWW.C0Stco.ca C.P. 52765
WWW.COStCo.com * faisant affaire au Québec sous RFC: IPR-930907-S70
le nom les Entrepdts Costco (55)-5246-5500
WWW.c0Stco.com.mx
Costco Wholesale UK Ltd / Costco Wholesale Spain S.L.U. Costco Wholesale Iceland ehf. Costco France
Costco Online UK Ltd Poligono Empresarial Los Gavilanes Kauptan 3-7, 210 Gardabaer 1 avenue de Bréhat
Hartspring Lane C/ Agustin de Betancourt, 17 Iceland 91140 Villebon-sur-Yvette
Watford, Herts 28906 Getafe (Madrid) Espafia WWW.Costco.is France
Un}ft\gﬁg r?djcisom NIF: B86509460 0180450110
01923 213113 900 111 155 www.costco.fr

Www.costco.es
www.costco.co.uk

Costco Wholesale Japan Ltd.

2 Kakuchi, 2 Gaiku, Kaneda-Nishi Costco Wholesale Korea, Ltd. Costco Wholesale New Zealand Limited Costco (China) Investment Co., Ltd.

: ) . 40, lljik-ro 2 Gunton Drive Room 1003, Block 2, 2388 Xiupu Road,
Sggig; 'g‘ggjogge}riglé;#' Gwangmyeong-si Westgate Pudong New Area, Shanghai
0570-200-800 Gyeonggi-do, 14347, Korea Auckland 0814 China 201315

WWW.COStC0.C0.jp 1899-9900 New Zealand +86-21-6257-7065

' o WWW.C0StC0.c0.kr WWW.C0stc0.c0.nz

Costco Wholesale Sweden AB

Box 614
114 11 Stockholm

Sweden

Www.costco.se

AUSTRALIA: Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are
entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or
damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the
failure does not amount to a major failure.

AUSTRALIE : Nos articles sont offerts avec des garanties qui ne peuvent connaitre d’exclusions au regard de la loi
australienne sur la protection des consommateurs. Vous avez droit au remplacement ou au remboursement en cas de
défaillance majeure de votre article ainsi qu’a une compensation en cas de perte ou de dommage prévisible. Vous avez
aussi droit a la réparation ou au remplacement de I’article s’il n’est pas d’une qualité acceptable et que la défaillance
n’est pas majeure.

AUSTRALIA: Nuestros productos cuentan con garantias que no se pueden excluir bajo las Leyes del Consumidor de
Australia. Usted tiene derecho a un cambio o devolucion en caso de un fallo importante ya una compensacion por cualquier
otra pérdida o dafio razonablemente previsible. También tiene derecho a la reparacién o reemplazo de los bienes, si éstos
no cumplen con una calidad aceptable y el fallo no constituye un fallo importante.

MADE IN CHINA - FABRIQUE EN CHINE - HECHO EN CHINA

76 support@yardistrystructures.com



NOTES

77 support@yardistrystructures.com



Customer Registration Card - Tarjeta de Registro del Cliente - Carte d’inscription du client

YARDISTRY

First Name - Primer Nombre - Prénom

Initial - Incial - Initiale

Last Name - Apellido - Nom de famille

Street - Calle - Rue

PO Box - Casilla postal - Apt. No. - App.
Boite postale

City - Ciudad - Ville

State/Province - Estado/Provincia - Etat/Province

ZIP/Code postal

ZIP/Postal Code - Codigo Postal - | Country - Pais - Pays

E-mail Address - Direccion de E-mail

- Adresse courriel

Telephone Number - No. de Teléfono - N° de téléphone

Model Name - Nombre del Modelo -
Nom du modele

Model Number (from front cover) - Numero de Modelo (de la portada) -

N° du modéle (page de couverture)

(mm/dd/yyyy) (mm/dd/aaaa)

Date of Purchase - Fecha de Compra -

Date d’achat | Place of Purchase - Comprado a - Lieu d’achat

(mm/jj/aaaa)

Comments - Comentarios - Commentaires:

Mail To - Enviar por Correo a - Envoyer par courrier a:

Yardistry
375 Sligo Road West, PO Box 10

Online Registration - Registro online - Enregistrement en ligne:
www.yardistrystructures.com/warranty

Mount Forest, Ontario, Canada, NOG 2L0

Attention: Consumer Relations

Atenciodn a: Servicio de Atencidn al Cliente

A l'attention de: Service a la clientele

Regular Hours: Mon - Fri, 8:30 am - 5:00 pm EST

(excl. holidays)

(For extended hours see our website)

English and French Spoken

Yardistry would like to say “Thank you” for your time and feedback.
Yardistry quiere “Agradecerle” por su tiempo y su opinion.
Yardistry aimerait vous remercier d’avoir pris le temps de répondre au sondage.

07/24/2020

- CORTAR POR LA LINEA DE PUNTOS - DECOUPEZ SUR AL LIGNE

_ _ CUTALONGLINE





